

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 821(10)2023 IPS u/s 16/20 UA(P) Act, Sec. 25 (1-A) Arms Act. & 5 Expl. Subs. Act.

Date & hour of occurrence: On 21/10/2022 at 03.40 pm

		On 21/10/2022 at 00.40 pm		
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station		
21/10/2023 at 11.00 pm	Singh & Co Moirangkhom Crossing, Imphal West. / About 1 km South	21/10/2023		

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
ASI Y. Priyobartan Singh Traffic Police Control Wing, Manipur.	Sorokhaibam Rosses @ Keileipuba (38) S/o S. Chacha Leingangtabi Chairenmakha Leikai, Moirang PS, Kumbi Bisnupur District	Punishment for raising funds for terrorist act and conspiracy etc. by using unauthorized possession or carried prohibited arms and ammunitions, possession of explosive substance.	Shri M. Sudhirkumar Meitei, MPS,SDPO-Imphal may kindly taken up the case.	
OE- attached				
OC/IPS 21/10/2023		Punishable / u/s 16/20 UA(P) Act, Sec. 25 (1-A) Arms Act. & 5 Expl. Subs. Act.		

IMPHAL POLICE STATION
Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Junicial Magistrate First Class

Junicial Magistrate First Class

Junicial Magistrate First Class

Signed: (Shri N. Ingocha Singh)

Designation: OC/IPS 21/10/2023 Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

The Officer in Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject:- Report

Sir.

have the honour to report that today i.e 21/10/2023 at 3:30 p.m a team of Traffic Control Police Wing including myself ASI Y. Priyobartan Singh of TCPW was on duty at Singh & Co Moirangkhom crossing, Imphal West for conducting Traffic regulation and conducting drive against traffic violators. While performing duty one Eco van bearing Regd.No MN04P-2319 Silver in colour with Tinted Glass driven by one unknown driver was found coming from Babupara towards Moirangkhom, he was signalled to stop his vehicle but he tried to escape, however our team managed to stop the vehicle. Due to his suspicion nature, he was detained at the spot for verification. On verification he Identified himself as Sorokhaibam Rosses @ Keileipuba (38) s/o S. Chacha of Leinga gntabi Chairel Makha Leikai Moirang PS Kumbi Bishnupur District an active member s/s Lt. of Banned UNLF Organisation having Army No. 1506. On examination he disclosed that he joined UNLF in the year 2001 through one cadre of UNLF name s/s Pvt Kangleingakpa @ Surjit of Thongju and presently working under the command of s/s Lt. Col. Naba of UNLF. Hence, he was arrested at the spot at 3:40 p.m. On body searched (1) One Aadhar Card Nos. 824667802787, (2) One Driving Licence MN06 20220009173. (3) One Voter Card MTN0293050 (4) One Smart Phone Vivo T2x 5G (7005393779) Jio, IMEI1. 866164061362916, IMEI2. 866164061362908; One Smart Phone OPPO A 57 (8787494055) of Jio, IMEI1. 863581065027679, IMEI2. Cellecor (8729987718) of Airtel, 863581065027661; One Phone 352476511067585, IMEI2. 352476511067593, & (5) Cash Rs.1,75,300/- (One Lakh seventy-five thousands three hundreds Only (500 x 347, 100 x 17, 50 x 1, 20 x 2, 10 x 1) notes piece were detected.

On further checking of the vehicle One Eco van bearing Regd. No MN04P2319 Silver in colour (1) 68 (sixty eight) nos. of live round Lathods Ammunition 40 mm wrapped with green plastic sack. (2) 573 (five hundreds seventy-three) nos. of 7.62 live round Ammunition (suspected to be AK) wrapped with green plastic bag containing inside one bag blue in colour, (3) 294 (two hundreds ninety-four) nos. of 5.56 live round Ammunition inside a plastic bottle, (4) 379 (three hundreds seventy-nine) nos. of 7.62 (suspected to be LMG) live round Ammunition inside a plastic bottle were detected.

Hence the above mentioned items were seized at 4:10 p.m from his procession by observing formality.

The arrested person along with seized articles are handed over to you for taking

Date: 21/10/2023 U/S 16/20 UA(P) Act, & 25 (I-A) Asm Act. & S. Margaleiti 5 Expl. Subs Oct. & Junicial Magistrate First Class

Your faithfully,

(ASI, Y. Priyobartan Singh) Traffic Police Control Wing, Manipur.

Junicial Magistrate First Class Imphal West - I

Stricer-in-charge